2019 RES-319

AUTHORIZING TEMPORARY SPACE USE AGREEMENT FOR DANE COUNTY EXTENSION FINANCIAL EDUCATION CENTER AT THE VILLAGE ON PARK

The Dane County Extension Financial Education Center (FEC) was established in 2005 to increase the financial literacy skills of residents in Dane County thereby empowering them to achieve financial security. Each year, approximately 1,500 participants receive financial education through the FEC through multi-session courses, seminars, workshops with partnering organizations, and one-on-one coaching. In addition, the FEC provides leadership to the Volunteer Income Tax Assistance Partnership Project (VITA) in South Madison. The project provides free tax preparation for low-wage workers, seniors, and those with disabilities. The FEC has been operating out of the Village on Park since its inception in 2005.

In order to provide VITA services, FEC requires office and storage space. The Community Development Authority of the City of Madison (CDA) has agreed to provide approximately 191 square feet of space for VITA services. The fee for using the space from December 1, 2019 through April 15, 2020 is \$50.00 per month. CDA is including one five month renewal option under the same monthly fee, terms and conditions in this agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dane County Board of Supervisors and the Dane County Executive hereby authorize the Temporary Space Use Agreement on the terms and conditions outlined above with the CDA; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds in the amount of \$250.00 are available in account EXTENSN 21030 to pay the fee;

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Dane County Executive and County Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the County of Dane.